

Managing Director
Oxigen Environmental Ltd
Robinhood Industrial Estate
Robinhood Road
Ballymount
Dublin 22

Headquarters, PO Box 3000 Johnstown Castle Estate County Wexford, Ireland

Ceanncheathrú, Bosca Poist 3000 Eastát Chaisleán Bhaile Sheáin Contae Loch Garman, Éire

T: +353 53 60600

F: +353 53 60699

E: info@epa.ie W: www.epa.ie

LoCall: 1890 33 55 99

26th July 2005

152-3

re: Notification in accordance with Section 42(2) of the Waste Management Acts, 1996 to 2003, of a proposed decision on an application for a review of a waste licence, in respect of a facility at Oxigen Environmental Ltd, Robinhood Industrial Estate, Robinhood Road, Ballymount, Dublin 22.

Dear Sir/Madam,

Please find enclosed the notification of the Agency's proposed decision on your application for a review of a waste licence in respect of a facility at Oxigen Environmental Ltd, Robinhood Industrial Estate, Robinhood Road, Ballymount, Dublin 22.

The notification and the accompanying copy of the proposed revised licence, set out the details of the proposed decision, in accordance with Section 42 of the Waste Management Acts, 1996 to 2003 and the relevant Waste Management (Licensing) Regulations. The Inspector's Report, Proposed Decision and associated documents are available for inspection on our website www.epa.ie or can be viewed/purchased at the Agency Headquarters and at the offices of South Dublin County Council in accordance with the regulations.

It is important to note that any objection to a proposed decision/request for an oral hearing must be received by the Agency before the expiration of the appropriate period as specified in the accompanying notification. An objection/request for an oral hearing must be made either by sending the objection or request by prepaid post to the Agency, or by leaving the objection or request with an employee of the Agency at the Headquarters of the Agency in Wexford during office hours, i.e. 9 a.m. to 5 p.m. Monday to Friday.

Yours sincerely,

Noeleen Keavey

Programme Officer

Office of Licensing & Guidance

Encl.





Mr. Jim Dowdall Oxygen Environmental Limited Unit D Westland Park Clondalkin Dublin 12

PO Box 3000, Johnstown Castle Estate County Wexford, Ireland Bosca Poist 3000, Eastát Chaisleán Bhaile Sheáin Contae Loch Garman, Éire

T: +353 53 60600 F: +353 53 60699 E: info@epa.ie W:www.epa.ie

Lo Call: 1890 33 55 99

06 October 2004

Reg No: 152-1

re: Waste Licence in respect of Robinhood Industrial Estate, Robinhood Road, Ballymount, Dublin 22 at Reg No: 152-1

Dear Mr. Dowdall

I refer to your letter of 26th August, 2004 under Section 42B(1)(c) of the Waste Management Acts, 1996 to 2003 which was received by the Agency on 1st September, 2004.

The Agency has considered your request for a technical amendment to licence Reg No 152-1 in order to allow your company to use its total licensed capacity of 24,600 tonnes per annum for the acceptance of municipal waste only.

Further to its assessment of your request the Agency has amended Schedule A: Waste Acceptance of Licence Reg No: 152-1 and included five additional conditions.

Attached is a formal Waste Licence Technical Amendment which should be attached to the existing Licence Reg No: 152-1.

Yours sincerely,

onne Clooney

Programme Officer

Office of Licensing & Guidance

Tech anondment for office fle copy of Reg 152-1 lice in archive







Headquarters, P.O. Box 3000, Johnstown Castle Estate County Wexford, Ireland

WASTE LICENCE TECHNICAL AMENDMENT

Waste Licence

152-1

Register Number:

Licensee:

Oxigen Environmental Limited

Location of Facility:

Robinhood Industrial Estate, Robinhood

Road, Ballymount, Dublin 22

DECISION & REASONS FOR THE DECISION

The Environmental Protection Agency (the Agency) is satisfied, on the basis of the information available, that subject to compliance with the conditions of Licence Register Number 152-1 granted on the 18th December, 2001, any emissions from the activity will comply with and not contravene any of the requirements of Section 40(4) of the Waste Management Acts 1996 to 2003.

Activities Licensed

In pursuance of the powers conferred on it by Section 42B(1)(c) of the Waste Management Acts 1996 to 2003 the Agency hereby amends Licence Reg No: 152-1 granted to Oxigen Environmental Limited, Robinhood Industrial Estate, Robinhood Road, Ballymount, Dublin 22.

The technical amendment is limited to the following conditions and Schedule of Licence Reg No: 152-1.

Technical Amendment

Conditions:

- 1. The integrity of the waste transfer building shall be maintained to prevent the uncontrolled release of ventilation air to the atmosphere.
- 2. Negative pressures shall be maintained throughout the waste transfer building to ensure that there is no significant escape of fugitive odours. The appropriate rates of air extraction shall comply with the requirements set out in *Odour Control A Consise Guide* (Annex B) Prepared on behalf of the Department of the Environment 1980 (U.K.). Based on these figures the licensee shall submit proposals to the Agency for agreement for an air extraction system.
- 3. Air emission points shall be fitted with appropriate abatement and treatment to the satisfaction of the Agency.
- 4. Waste shall only be deposited within the confines of the waste transfer building.
- 5. Doors shall be close fitting and remain closed other than for the movement of personnel and materials, during the carrying on of the activity. Doors other that personnel doors shall have closing mechanisms fitted such that delivery/collection vehicles or personnel cannot over ride them and leave doors open during these services.

SCHEDULE A: Waste Acceptance

A.1 Waste Acceptance

Table A.1 Waste Categories and Quantities

WASTE TYPE	MAXIMUM (TONNES) PERANNUMI
Commercial	8,400
Industrial	3,000
Household	3,000
Construction and demolition	10,200
TOTAL	24,600 Note 1

Note 1: The quantities of the individual waste types may be adjusted subject to the total annual waste quantity remaining the same.

Signed on behalf of the Agency:

Authorised Person

Dated this day 6 of Oct 2004